TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS NOTICE OF EMERGENCY EXCLUSION AND REMOVAL

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians

٧.

Ryan Kenneth Frederiksen

PURSUANTTO THE authority delegated to the Chairman in TMBCI Code§ 39.01.070 (b) you are served with notice of emergency order of exclusion from the Territory and Jurisdiction of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indian Reservation.

The Exclusion Code specifically authorizes removal of non-Indians in TMBCI Code§ 39.01.040. Such delegation of authority states any tribal member or non-member may be temporarily or permanently excluded and/or removed from the territory and jurisdiction of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians for conduct which disturbs the peace and dignity of the community. TMBCI Code§ 39.01.110 (a) an emergency exclusion is authorized when there is an immediate need to order the exclusion and/or removal of a person from any or all portions of Indian Country under the territory and jurisdiction of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians and that the granting of notice and opportunity to be heard to such person prior to making such order would cause a delay seriously detrimental to the interests of the Tribe, its members, or the other persons resident in or on any or all portions of Indian Country under the territory and jurisdiction of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians on all land on the Turtle Mountain Indian Reservation the Tribal Chairman is hereby empowered to immediately order such exclusion and/or removal and provide for post-exclusion Notice and opportunity for review of such decision as outlined below.

Mr. Frederiksen has been involved in specific incidents of harassment and stalking directed towards female members of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians between April and August of 2023. He has sent threatening emails, physically harassed, and engaged in stalking behavior while residing at the Sky Dancer Hotel and Casino during this period. These actions have posed a sustained and significant threat to the safety and well-being of members and people associated with the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, resulting in Mr. Frederickson facing stalking charges from an arrest in August 2023.

Pursuant to TMBCI Code§ 39.01.050 as grounds an Indian or Non-Indian may be excluded or removed from any or all the territory and jurisdiction upon any one or more of the following grounds: (e) Non-Indians doing or threatening to do any act within any or all portions of Indian Country under the territory and jurisdiction of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa

Indians that seriously threatens the peace, health, safety, morals or general welfare of the Tribe, its members, or other persons living or lawfully.

Whereby Mr. Frederiksen has no tribal member children, no property, and no legitimate reason to reside within the Territory and Jurisdiction of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians. The continued presence of Mr. Frederiksen upsets the peace and dignity of the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians.

Mr. Frederiksen may petition the Exclusion Board for a hearing to reconsider this Emergency Order at Exclusion Board, Records Department, P.O. Box 900, Belcourt, ND 58316. You have the right to representation at your own expense, you may present evidence in defense of why Mr. Frederiksen should not be excluded. The only time that Mr. Frederiksen may enter the Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians reservation is to attend his hearing, otherwise the extent of the exclusion order remains in full effect.

The length of the exclusion due to Mr. Frederiksen's repeated harassing and stalking shall be for his lifetime as authorized by TMBCI Code§ 39.01.060 (a)(5)(B).

DATED this 8th day of December, 2023

Jamie S. Azure

Chairman

cc: Chief of Belcourt Police Department Chief Clerk of Turtle Mountain Tribal Court TMBCI Law and Policy Department